
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1122 Lady Street ♦ Suite 300 ♦ Columbia, SC 29201 ♦ Phone: (803) 737-2260 ♦ Fax: (803) 737-2297 ♦ Web:  www.che.sc.gov

Mr. Tim M. Hofferth, Chair 

Ms. Dianne C. Kuhl, Vice Chair 

Mr. Paul O. Batson, III 

Mr. Devron H. Edwards 

Dr. Bettie Rose Horne 

Mr. Kenneth W. Kirkland 

Ms. Allison Dean Love 

Dr. Louis B. Lynn 

Vice Admiral Charles Munns, USN (ret.) 

Mr. Kim F. Phillips 

Ms. Terrye C. Seckinger 

Dr. Jennifer B. Settlemyer 

Mr. Hood Temple 

Dr. Evans Whitaker 

 Mr. Gary S. Glenn 

  Interim Executive Director 

South Carolina 

Commission on Higher Education 

TO: Mr. Hood Temple and Members of the Finance & Facilities Committee 

FROM:  Mr. Gary S. Glenn, Interim Executive Director and Director of Fiscal Affairs 

SUBJECT: Committee Meeting, September 1, 2016 

DATE:  August 25, 2016 

A meeting of the Finance & Facilities Committee is scheduled to be held in the Commission’s Main 
Conference Room at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, September 1. The agenda and materials for the 
meeting are enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the materials, please contact me at (803) 737-2155. We look forward to 
meeting with you on September 1. 

Enclosures



AGENDA 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & FACILITIES 

SEPTEMBER 1, 2016 
10:00 A.M. 

 MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM 
SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

1122 LADY STREET, SUITE 300 
COLUMBIA, SC  29201 

1. Introductions

2. Approval of Minutes of August 4, 2016

3. Interim Capital Projects

A. Medical University of South Carolina
1.  Psych Institute Chiller #1 Replacement – Establish Construction 

Budget

B. Florence-Darlington Technical College
1.  Cosmetology Building and Land Acquisition – Final Building and Land 

Acquisition

C. Midlands Technical College
1.  Midlands Industrial Technology Building Expansion and Welding Lab 

Upgrade – Establish Project

4. Other Business (For Information, No Action Required)

A. Beginning Budget Report for FY 2016-17

B. Tuition & Required Fees for AY 2016-17 (Based on Fall 2016)-Removed from 
Agenda

C. List of Capital Projects and Leases Processed by Staff for August 



MINUTES 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND FACILITIES 

AUGUST 4, 2016 
12:30 P.M. 

MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM 
SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

1122 LADY STREET, SUITE 300 
COLUMBIA, SC  29201 

 

 

For the record, notification of the meeting was made to the public as required by the Freedom of 
Information Act. 

I. Call to Order

Commissioner Temple called the meeting to order at 12:30 p.m. Ms. Myers introduced guests in 
attendance. 

II. Approval of Minutes of Meeting on June 2, 2016

A motion was made (Batson), seconded (Kuhl) and carried to approve the minutes of the June 2, 
2016 meeting. 

III. Interim Capital Projects

The following projects were presented and discussed: 

A. Clemson University

1. Tennis Center Construction

Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the project was a request for approval of Phase I (A&E) 
portion of the Tennis Center Construction project which is anticipated to cost $12.5M. The funding 
is initially from Athletic Improvement Funds which will subsequently be replaced by Athletic 
Facilities Revenues bonds funding when the University moves to the construction phase and issues 
the bonds. The existing tennis center was built in 1987 and 1993 and is no longer sufficient for 

Committee Members Present  
Commissioner Hood Temple, Chair  
Commissioner Dianne Kuhl 
Commissioner Louis Lynn  
Commissioner Kim Phillips (via phone) 
Commissioner Paul Batson 
Commissioner Ken Kirkland 

Guests Present 
Chairman Tim Hofferth 
Commissioner Charles Munns 
Ms. Cara Hamilton 
Mr. Michael Hughes 

Ms. Angie Leidinger 
Ms. Jennifer LoPresti 
Mr. Rick Petillo 
Mr. Dan Radakovich 
Ms. Carol Routh 
Mr. Melvin Williams 

Staff Present 
Mr. Gary Glenn 
Ms. Carrie Eberly 
Ms. Yolanda Myers 
Mr. Morgan O’Donnell 

3



Clemson’s needs. The University will continue to utilize the existing tennis facilities, including the 
outdoor competition areas and the 750-seat stadium. A 48,000-square-foot tennis center addition 
will be constructed which will include six tennis courts. Also included is a clubhouse, locker rooms, 
training rooms, equipment rooms, athlete lounge, laundry area, and coaches’ offices as well as a 
ticket office, public restrooms, two new outdoor tennis courts, and related site work. 

Mr. Glenn further stated that the existing indoor facility lacks the two needed courts for practice and 
competition. There is no designated tennis parking and no suitable vehicular or disabled access to 
the current site. The current office and support facilities are too small and this project will enhance 
recruiting and improve athlete’s playing experience. The project will improve opportunities to hold 
NCAA and other regional championships at the campus and will provide a safer and code-compliant 
pedestrian and vehicular access system.  

Mr. Glenn stated that renovating the existing indoor court was considered but demolishing it and 
constructing the new facilities was determined by the University to be more feasible.  The Phase I 
budget was being established at the 2.5% of the estimated total construction cost instead of the 1.5% 
that is routinely used. Mr. Glenn stated his support for this in that the construction method chosen 
for this project is the construction-manager-at-risk, an alternate delivery process that requires 
additional front-end money but which normally leads to projects that are delivered on time and 
under budget.    

Commissioner Kuhl moved that authorization be given to the University to proceed with Phase I 
with the understanding that only A&E was being approved at this time. Phase II of the project will 
need to be brought before the Commissioners for approval when the A&E work is completed.  

With no further questions, Commissioner Kuhl’s motion was seconded (Batson), and voted to 
approve Phase I of the Tennis Center Construction project as proposed. 

Commissioner Lynn asked when the second phase of the project would be presented. Mr. 
Radakovich stated that this would be presented around February of 2017.   

B. Tri-County Technical College

1. Industrial Technology Center Renovation

Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the College was requesting approval of Phase I and 
Phase II at the same time. Mr. Glenn stated that the typical process for establishing a capital project 
is to request the two phases at different times. Since a portion of the project is funded by state 
appropriations, there may have been confusion from the College on the required timing to submit 
the Phase I for approval. Mr. Glenn stated that the requirement is to still bring Phase I even when 
the project is submitted with state appropriations as a funding source. The project is supported by 
$1M from Capital Reserve Funds with supplemental funding of $800K coming from Maintenance 
Needs Funds which come to the College from the counties in their service area.  

Mr. Glenn stated that the project was initiated without a Phase I approval. The preliminary design 
work that was done exceeded 1.5% of the total project cost, the normal percentage for Phase I for a 
project with 7.8% spent on Phase I for this project. All of that was done and cannot be undone. Now 
that the oversight had been identified, the College was requesting approval of both phases of the 
project to renovate the Industrial Technology Center, referred to as the ITC, and the engineering 
and technology areas, referred to as the EIT, at the Pendleton campus.  The ITC building is a 
45,000-square-foot building and is 25-years-old. The Cleveland Hall building is a 37,500-square-

4



foot building that is over 40-years-old. The ITC currently has 7,500-square-feet of space currently 
reserved for expansion. This project is to up-fit that space. The project goals include developing a 
computer numerical controls area and consolidating the CNC programming and operations by 
relocating from the Pendleton Campus to the ITC. It also includes moving the HVAC from the ITC 
to occupy the vacated space in Cleveland Hall. The project includes relocating welding technologies, 
grinding, and fabrication areas to the vacated HVAC area. Vacated space will be repurposed in 
Cleveland Hall and Wilson Hall for the general engineering technology program, the automotive 
technology and the mechatronics programs, and engineering transfer classes.  

Mr. Glenn stated that the current uncommitted balance of the maintenance needs funds is around 
$3M and that the project would alleviate a portion of the maintenance needs of the ITC and 
Cleveland Hall. There were no additional operating costs associated with this project.  

Commissioner Batson stated that this project is really four projects that the College has included in 
their master plan. Instead of tackling four different projects individually, the College is combining 
these into one project. The College is not asking for more bricks and mortar money and are using 
existing facilities. Commissioner Batson recommended that we accept this project.  

Commissioner Kuhl asked the College if they would be addressing any building maintenance issues 
like electrical, plumbing, HVAC, and other envelope issues with this project. Ms. Hamilton from the 
College stated that the College would be addressing those issues. Commissioner Kuhl asked what 
the useful life of these buildings will be once these up-fits are completed. Ms. Hamilton stated that 
she expects these upfits to extend the useful life at least 10-15 years. She added that the buildings 
are in really good shape and it’s really a matter of efficiently master planning and setting the course 
for the next 10-15 years.  

Commissioner Lynn asked if there are any industry partners contributing to this project. Ms. 
Hamilton stated that the College has partners in all their learning areas and some companies were 
donating money to buy equipment that is not in the project budget.  

Commissioner Kuhl asked if the project cost excluding the Capital Reserve Funds was coming from 
the Tri-County area. Ms. Hamilton stated that $800,000 is coming from College Plant Funds which 
come from the three counties in their service area.  

Commissioner Lynn asked how the College was going to address energy provisions or LEED 
certification. Ms. Hamilton stated that LEED certification was not required for this project but that 
the design group was asked to do a complete review of all energy efficiency items that were cost 
effective for the buildings being renovated and that the College included these recommendations in 
their design work.  

With no further questions, it was moved (Batson), seconded (Kuhl), and voted to approve the 
Industrial Technology Center Renovation project as proposed. 

IV. Energy Independence and Sustainable Construction Advisory Committee
Membership Recommendation

Mr. Glenn stated that this item is a recommendation to replace Dr. Susan Winsor who is on the 
Energy Independence and Sustainable Construction Advisory Committee. The Commission is 
responsible for naming two appointees to this Committee. One appointee is from the research or 
comprehensive sector. One is from the two-year or technical college sector. Dr. Winsor was the two-
year campus appointee. The State Technical College System suggested Dr. Ronald Rhames, who is 

5



currently the president of Midlands Technical College, to replace Dr. Winsor. Commission staff 
recommended the approval of Dr. Ronald Rhames as the two-year campus appointee. 

With no further questions, it was moved (Batson), seconded (Lynn), and voted to approve Dr. 
Ronald Rhames as the two-year campus appointee to the Energy Independence and Sustainable 
Construction Advisory Committee. 

V. Other Business (For Information, No Action Required)

A. Final Budget Report for FY 2015-16

Mr. Glenn stated that no state general funds were lapsed at the end of the year. Mr. Glenn drew 
attention to the increase in the amount expended for scholarships in FY 15 which totaled $290M 
and the scholarships for FY 16 which totaled $306M, an additional $16M that was provided to 
students for additional scholarship support.  

B. List of Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff for June and July

Mr. Glenn noted that there were two staff approval lists for June and July, and there was nothing 
substantial on those.  

With no further business, Commissioner Temple adjourned the meeting at 12:59 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Morgan O’Donnell 
Recorder 

*Attachments are not included in this mailing but will be filed with the permanent record of these minutes and are
available for review upon request.

6



Agenda Item 3.A.1 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
September 1, 2016 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
PROJECT NAME: Psych Institute Chiller #1 Replacement 
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Construction Budget 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $1,576,750 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: 4/21/2016 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 

Professional Service Fees $23,250 $36,750 $60,000
Renovations - Utilities $0 $1,467,000 $1,467,000 
Labor Costs $0 $15,000 $15,000 
Contingency $0 $58,000 $58,000
Total $23,250 $1,576,750 $1,600,000

Source of Funds Phase I  
(Pre-Design) 

Phase II 
(Construction) 

Total Proposed 
Budget 

Institutional Deferred 
Maintenance  $23,250 $1,576,750 $1,600,000 
Total $23,250 $1,576,750 $1,600,000

DESCRIPTION: 
The Medical University of South Carolina has completed the design work on the Psych Institute 
Chiller #1 Replacement project. MUSC requests to establish the construction budget to replace 
the chiller at the Psychiatric Institute Building. The existing chiller is beyond its useful life, 
undersized, and needs replacement. The existing 150-ton chiller will be replaced with a 350-ton 
chiller. Existing pumps and cooling tower will also be upgraded to match the new chiller 
capacity. This project will include work on the water piping, ductwork, exhaust fans and vents. 
Control systems, electrical, lighting and selective building demolition to install the chiller and 
cooling tower is included in this project. 

The projected date for execution of the construction contract is March 2017, and for completion 
of construction is December 2017. 

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the existing maintenance needs of $3,993,879 for the 
Psych Institute.  

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
There are no additional annual operating costs associated with this project. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed. 

7



8



9



10



PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT INFORMATION FORMAT
FOR PHASE II CONSTRUCTION BUDGET  

1. What is the total projected cost of the project and what is it based on?  Please attach a summary of the
costs prepared during the A&E pre-design phase to support the total cost.
 

2. What is/are the source(s) of funds for the construction?  If any private or federal funds are included,
please attach a letter guaranteeing the availability of the funds.

3. What is your agency/institution’s definition of each fund source to be used for construction?  (If any
type of fee makes up a portion of the source, what is the fee called, what is the fee amount, and 
when it was put in place. If there is a statutory authority authorizing the use of the funds for  
capital projects, please cite the code section.) 

4. What is the current uncommitted balance of funds for each source listed in 3 above?
 

5. If institution or revenue bonds are included as a source, when were the bonds issued?  If not
issued yet, when is the bond resolution expected to be brought for State Fiscal Accountability 
Authority approval? 

6. If a student fee is used to fund debt service, what is the current amount of the fee annually or
by semester? Please specify which.

7. Will the use of any funds for construction require an increase in any student fee or tuition?
If so, please explain in detail.

8. Will the project be LEED certified for energy savings and conservation and if so, at what level will it
be certified?  For projects requiring or using LEED certification, please attach the required cost-
benefit analysis and a checklist of items to be used to achieve LEED points or a description of the 
energy measures to achieve LEED.  

9. What energy savings/conservation measures will be implemented within the project if the project will
not be LEED certified?  For projects that do not require/use LEED, please provide a paragraph on 
energy savings measures to be implemented as part of the project.  If there are no energy savings 
measures included, please state that and explain why.   

10. What is the projected date (month and year) for execution of the construction contract?

$1,600,000. Engineer cost estimate.

Investment Fund - Deferred Maintenance

MUSC earmarks $4MM in operational funds on an annual basis to address deferred
maintenance needs.

All funds in the account were committed to deferred maintenance projects during the FY17 capital budget process.

Not applicable

None

No

Project will not be LEED certified.

Energy efficient motors and integrated digital controls will be installed on the chiller
system.

March 2017

11



11. What is the projected date (month and year) for completion of construction?

12. What program(s) are to be included in the constructed or renovated space?

13. What is the total square footage of the building to be renovated or constructed?

14. If a portion of the building is to be renovated, what is the square footage of the portion that will be
included in the renovation?

15. What is the current age of the building or building systems to be renovated?

16. If any new space is being added to the facility, please provide demand/usage data to support the need.

17. What are the estimated numbers of students, faculty, staff and/or clients that are expected to use the
space affected by the project or the entire building?  (Answer for as many as are applicable.)

18. If the construction cost increased significantly from the internal estimate (30% or more), what factors
caused the cost to increase?

19. If the contingency is more than 10%, please explain why.
 

20. If funds are being transferred from another project, what is the current status of the project from
which funds are being transferred?

21. Has the project been included in a previous year’s CPIP?  If so, what was the last year the project was
included and for which year, 1-5?

22. What are the economic impacts of the project, including job creation and retention?  If there are none,
please explain.  

23. How will your agency/institution address and fund maintenance of this facility
construction/renovation?

December 2017

Not applicable, equipment replacement

62,300 gsf

Not applicable, equipment replacement

39 years old

No new space is being added

25 faculty/doctors, 50 staff, 30 students, and approximately 75 patients per day

No significant increase

Contingency is 5%

Not applicable

NO. It was originally anticipated that this chiller replacement was under $1,000,000.

Approximately 10 construction jobs will be maintained during the 8 month construction period. This chiller
supports MUSC's main data center which is a critical facility in the economic viable operation of MUSC.

Since this is a replacement of existing equipment in an existing facility, the
maintenance support structure is already in place.

12



24. If your agency/institution has a deferred maintenance account, what is the name of the account and
what is its current uncommitted balance?

25. If how maintenance will be addressed and funded for this facility construction/renovation has not
been determined yet, what steps are in place to begin to address how your agency/institution will 
fund maintenance to this and other agency/institution facilities?

Yes the name of the account is "Investment Fund - Deferred Maintenance." All funds in the account
were committed to deferred maintenance projects during the FY16 capital budget process.

Not applicable

13



Agenda Item 3.B.1 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
September 1, 2016 

FLORENCE-DARLINGTON TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
PROJECT NAME: Cosmetology Building and Land Acquisition 
REQUESTED ACTION: Final Acquisition 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $1,852,500 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: 1/8/2016 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 

Building Purchase $0 $1,850,000 $1,850,000 
Professional Service Fees $0 $2,500 $2,500
Other, Preliminary Studies $20,000 $0 $20,000
Total $20,000 $1,852,500 $1,872,500

Source of Funds Phase I  
(Pre-Design) 

Phase II 
(Construction) 

Total Proposed 
Budget 

College Funds $20,000 $1,852,500 $1,872,500 
Total $20,000 $1,852,500 $1,872,500

DESCRIPTION: 
Florence-Darlington Technical College has completed the design work for the acquisition of the 
Cosmetology building, which is approximately 11,600-square-feet and 3 acres of improved land 
as well as approximately 47.74 acres of land in Darlington and Florence County. The project was 
established in January 2016 for preliminary land studies and a building condition assessment, 
which are now complete. The College wants to acquire the building that it currently leases for its 
cosmetology program, and included vacant land of approximately 41.38 acres. The property is 
adjacent to two other separated pieces of land (16 acres and 1.7 acres) currently owned by the 
College. This acquisition would place the entire 62 acre tract under ownership of the College. 
The acquisition also includes an approximately 6.36 acre tract near the College’s main campus. 
The 3 acre tract in combination with the 41.38 acre tract and the 6.36 acre tract comprises the 
50.74 acres of total land to be acquired. 

The College has grown from 3,956 to 6,215 students in the last seven years. From 2007 to 2014, 
the College was one of the fastest growing technical college in the state system, growing by 57%. 
Facilities on the existing campuses are limiting growth in many programs. The main campus is 
essentially landlocked, limiting options for new buildings and parking areas. This property will 
allow relocation of the Continuing Education Healthcare programs from the downtown Florence 
Health Science Campus. Thus opening up space for the growth of the academic Health Science 
programs, which have student waiting lists. The acreage available in this acquisition will allow 
the College the opportunity to add additional buildings to meet academic and instructional 
expansion needs in the future.  

The total market value of the building with the 3 acres of land that is improved is $1,274,000. 
The additional land of 41.38 acres is valued at $372,000. So the total of the building with the 

14



44.38 acres of land is $1,646,000. The total market value of the additional 6.36 acres of land 
near the College’s main campus is $286,000. The combined market value of the building and all 
land is $1,932,000. The College reports that the purchase price will be $1,850,000.  The total 
projected cost of this project is $1,872,500. 

The projected date for completion of the land and building acquisition is January 2017. 

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS: 
Not Applicable 

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
There are no additional annual operating costs associated with this project as the College is 
currently leasing this facility. The building operational costs are already in the College’s operating 
budget. The current annual rent is $102,623.40, which equates to $8,551.95 monthly, and the 
College has been leasing this facility since 2004. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed. 

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



Agenda Item 3.C.1 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
September 1, 2016 

MIDLANDS TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
PROJECT NAME: Midlands – Industrial Technology Building Expansion and 

Welding Lab Upgrade 
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $4,500,000 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 

Source of Funds Phase I  
(Pre-Design) 

Phase II 
(Construction) 

Total Proposed 
Budget 

Capital Reserve Fund - FY 2016-17 $90,000 $3,410,000 $3,500,000 
County Funds $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
Total $90,000 $4,410,000 $4,500,000

DESCRIPTION: 
Midlands Technical College requests to begin design work to renovate and expand the Industrial 
Technology building on the Airport campus to meet the growing workforce needs of this 
essential job market sector. This building is 48-years-old and is approximately 11,550-square-
feet. The project work is consistent with the College’s Master Facilities Plan. The facility will 
house more than fifty-five welding teaching stations, two classrooms and support spaces for the 
programs.   An exterior covered section will be built for the purpose of instructing students in 
grinding, metal working, pipefitting and related large scale industrial projects.  The facility will 
support both credit and continuing education, MTC QuickJobs programs, and bridge the gap 
between current capacity and job-growth demands.  The college considered alternate means of 
providing space for the ever growing welding programs, but because of the inherent noise, soot 
and fumes associated with the programs it was decided that this existing facility provided the 
best isolation and could accommodate both programs in one facility.   

The amount requested for Phase I (A&E) is 2.0% of the estimated total cost. This exceeds the 
state standard of 1.5% in order to complete the LEED 30-year life cycle cost analysis. 

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS: 
The current building condition code is 90, which indicates that there are no significant 
maintenance needs to address. 

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
There are additional annual operating costs of between $29,150 and $30,900 associated with this 
project. These costs will be supported by the Local County Funds within the operations budget. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed. 

31



32



33



34



35



36



37



7/1/2016 Target
0.0%

Amount % Expended
CHE Operating and Programs
State CHE General Administration ‐ Personnel 1,483,520.60        2,156,491 2,156,491.00 0.00 0.0% 2,156,491
State CHE General Administration ‐ Operational Support 390,974.92           285,520.00 285,520.00 0.00 0.0% 285,520
State CHE General Administration ‐ Operational Support (Carryover) 98,657.00              204,112.00 204,112.00 0.0% 204,112
State CHE General Administration ‐ General Legal Services (Carryover) 46,011.91              50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.0% 50,000
State CHE General Administration ‐ Search Committee (Carryover) 7,062.46                0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State CHE General Administration (Data Security)(Carryover) 60,000.00              60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.0% 60,000
State CHE Professor of the Year (Carryover) ‐  0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State CHE General Administration (Carryover)  200,576.29           164,990 164,990.14 0.0% 164,990
Lottery Lottery Administration 310,788.61           326,226 18,774 345,000.00 0.00 0.0% 345,000
Lottery Lottery Administration (Carryover) 79,503.19              34,211 34,211.39 0.00 0.0% 34,211
State Licensing 47,774.97              47,972 47,972.00 0.00 0.0% 47,972
Revenue Licensing 201,794.79           246,398 246,398.00 0.00 0.0% 246,398
Revenue Licensing 47,671.44              59,929 59,929.00 0.00 0.0% 59,929
State Education & Economic Development Act (EEDA) 920,634.44           278,111 18,169 884,296 1,180,576.00 0.00 0.0% 1,180,576
State Education & Economic Development Act (EEDA) (Carryover) 11,364.42              259,942 259,941.61 0.00 0.0% 259,942
EIA Centers of Excellence 1 985,831.33           31,650 49,294 1,056,582 1,137,526.00 0.00 0.0% 1,137,526
Federal Improving Teacher Quality 403,168.65           21,100 36,251 828,505 885,856.00 0.00 0.0% 885,856
Federal State Approving Agency (Veterans Education & Training) 228,291.42           249,494 66,723 316,217.00 0.00 0.0% 316,217
State GEAR UP 177,201.00           177,201 177,201.00 0.00 0.0% 177,201
Federal GEAR UP  3,137,649.02        289,286 282,634 191,667 2,764,172 3,527,759.00 0.00 0.0% 3,527,759
Revenue College Goal Sunday ‐  41,000 41,000.00 0.00 0.0% 41,000

Subtotal 8,838,476.46        3,706,728 1,530,549 1,253,164 4,690,259 0 11,180,700.14 0.00 0.0% 11,180,700

SC Commission on Higher Education ‐ Quarterly Budget Information Report, FY 2016‐17

Source Activity
Expended in FY 

2014‐15

FY 2016‐17 Budgeted Expended Through

Salary & Fringe Operating
Major 

Contracts Flow‐Through Scholarships Total Balance

Agenda Item 4.A
Finance & Facilities Committee

38



7/1/2016 Target
0.0%

Amount % Expended
Other Agencies and Entities
State State Electronic Library (PASCAL)  ‐ CHE Operating Support 17,695.00              17,695 17,695.00 0.00 0.0% 17,695
State State Electronic Library (PASCAL)  146,594.00           146,594 146,594.00 0.00 0.0% 146,594
Revenue State Electronic Library (PASCAL)  2,438,164.47        3,186,577 3,186,577.00 0.00 0.0% 3,186,577
Lottery State Electronic Library (PASCAL) (Carryover) 3,523.66                4,340,671 4,340,670.63 0.00 0.0% 4,340,671
Trust SmartState® Administration (CHE Support) 2 214,572.96           885,284 885,284.00 0.00 0.0% 885,284
Trust SmartState Administration (Institution Support) 2 300,000.00           0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Trust SmartState State Matching Funds 2 2,373,905.00        0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State Univ. Ctr of Greenville ‐ Greenville Technical College 594,390.00           594,390 594,390.00 0.00 0.0% 594,390
State Univ. Ctr of Greenville ‐ Operations 1,084,899.00        1,084,899 1,084,899.00 0.00 0.0% 1,084,899
State Univ. Ctr of Greenville ‐ Infrastructure Dev. (FY 2015‐16 Proviso 118.14) 250,000.00           0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State Academic Endowment 160,592.00           160,592 160,592.00 0.00 0.0% 160,592
State EPSCoR 161,314.00           161,314 161,314.00 0.00 0.0% 161,314
State Performance Funding (FY 2015‐16 Proviso 11.7) 0
State EPSCoR 1,118,016.00        1,118,016 1,118,016.00 0.00 0.0% 1,118,016
State SC State University 279,504.00           279,504 279,504.00 0.00 0.0% 279,504
State African American Loan Program (FY 2015‐16 Proviso 11.3)
State SC State University 87,924.00              87,924 87,924.00 0.00 0.0% 87,924
State Benedict College 31,376.00              31,376 31,376.00 0.00 0.0% 31,376
State Child Abuse Medical Response Program (FY 2014‐15 Proviso 118.16) 0.00
Lottery Alloc. for  Coker and Clinton (FY 2015‐16 Proviso 3.5) 3 94,167.60              0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery 2‐Yr & 4‐Yr Public Institutions Lottery Technology 7,354,190.15        7,242,212 7,242,212.00 0.00 0.0% 7,242,212
Lottery Public 4‐Yr & 2‐Yr Institutions ‐‐ Maintenance Needs 2,825,028.18        0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery Higher Education Excellence Enhancement Program (HEEEP) 4,597,754.95        6,072,474 6,072,474.00 0.00 0.0% 6,072,474
EIA Teacher Recruitment (through SCDE per FY 2015‐16 Proviso 1A.8)
EIA CERRA 3,904,045.00        3,904,045 3,904,045.00 0.00 0.0% 3,904,045
EIA SC State Univ. PRRMT 339,482.00           339,482 339,482.00 0.00 0.0% 339,482

Subtotal 28,377,137.97      0 7,527,248 0 8,811,115 13,314,686 29,653,048.63 0.00 0.0% 29,653,049

SC Commission on Higher Education ‐ Quarterly Budget Information Report, FY 2016‐17

Source Activity
Expended in FY 

2014‐15

FY 2016‐17 Budgeted Expended Through

Salary & Fringe Operating
Major 

Contracts Flow‐Through Scholarships Total Balance

39



7/1/2016 Target
0.0%

Amount % Expended
State‐Supported Student Scholarship and Grant Programs
State SREB Contract Program & Assessments 3,647,616.00        3,785,183 3,785,183.00 0.00 0.0% 3,785,183
State SREB Contract Program & Assessments (Carryover) 92,487.00             208,811 208,811.00 0.00 0.0% 208,811
State LIFE Scholarships  24,329,882.00      0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery LIFE Scholarships  166,178,292.54    199,409,741 199,409,741.00 0.00 0.0% 199,409,741
Lottery LIFE Scholarships  (Carryover) 4,224,371.89        4,778,697 4,778,697.17 0.00 0.0% 4,778,697
State Palmetto Fellows ‐ Educational Endowment  4 12,000,000.00      12,000,000 12,000,000.00 0.00 0.0% 12,000,000
State Palmetto Fellows Scholarships  8,439,310.00        0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery Palmetto Fellows Scholarships  37,902,984.07      49,274,030 49,274,030.00 0.00 0.0% 49,274,030
Lottery Palmetto Fellows Scholarships (Carryover) 696,686.28           789,006 789,005.93 0.00 0.0% 789,006
State HOPE Scholarships  231,727.00           0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery HOPE Scholarships  9,160,227.29        9,552,955 9,552,955.00 0.00 0.0% 9,552,955
Lottery HOPE Scholarships (Carryover) 77,333.32             0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State Need‐based Grants ‐ Educational Endowment 4 12,000,000.00      12,000,000 12,000,000.00 0.00 0.0% 12,000,000
State Need‐based Grants ‐ CTC 179,178.00           350,000 350,000.00 0.00 0.0% 350,000
State Need‐based Grants (FY 2015‐16 Proviso 118.14) 1.00  0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery Need‐based Grants  12,374,014.01      17,537,078 17,537,078.00 0.00 0.0% 17,537,078
Lottery Need‐based Grants (Supplemental Appropriations Act) 2,600,000.00        0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
Lottery Need‐based Grants (Carryover) 2,150,688.78        625,986 625,985.99 0.00 0.0% 625,986
Lottery Lottery Tuition Assistance (LTA) 5 3,149,867.20        3,345,000 3,345,000.00 0.00 0.0% 3,345,000
Lottery Lottery Tuition Assistance (LTA) (Carryover) 315,874.30           45,133 45,132.80 0.00 0.0% 45,133
State National Guard College Assistance Program  89,968.00             89,968 89,968.00 0.00 0.0% 89,968
Lottery National Guard College Assistance Program  2,783,624.20        4,545,000 4,545,000.00 0.00 0.0% 4,545,000
Lottery National Guard College Assistance Program  (Carryover) 531,302.33           1,761,376 1,761,375.80 0.00 0.0% 1,761,376
Trust Veteran Tuition Differential Reimbursement Fund 3,007,899.05        0.00 0.00 0.0% 0
State Greenwood Promise Scholarship Program ‐  50,000 50,000.00 0.00 0.0% 50,000
Trust DAYCO Scholarship 6 ‐  0.00 0.00 0.0% 0

Subtotal 306,163,334.26    0 89,968 0 0 320,057,996 320,147,963.69 0.00 0.0% 320,147,964

Grand Total All Funds and Programs 343,378,948.69    3,706,728 9,147,765 1,253,164 13,501,374 333,372,682 360,981,712.46 0.00 0.0% 360,981,712
State 67,620,090.93      2,482,574         393,657           1,061,497        3,682,304       28,135,183          35,755,215.00      ‐  0.0% 35,755,215         

State Carryover 516,159.08           60,000                679,044           ‐  ‐  208,811                947,854.75           ‐  0.0% 947,855               
State ‐ Non‐recurring 2,850,001             ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  50,000  50,000  ‐  0.0% 50,000 

Revenue 2,687,630.70        246,398            3,246,506        ‐  41,000            ‐  3,533,904.00        ‐  0.0% 3,533,904           
Lottery 246,730,938.80    326,226            18,774             ‐  ‐  296,978,490        297,323,490.00    ‐  0.0% 297,323,490       

Lottery Carryover 8,079,283.75        ‐  4,374,882        ‐  ‐  8,000,198            12,375,079.71      ‐  0.0% 12,375,080         
National Guard Trust / DAYCO Trust 3,007,899.05        ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐ 

SmartState 2,888,477.96        ‐  ‐  ‐  885,284          ‐  885,284.00           ‐  0.0% 885,284               
EIA 5,229,358.33        31,650                49,294             ‐  5,300,109       ‐  5,381,053.00        ‐  0.0% 5,381,053           

Federal 3,769,109.09        559,880            385,608           191,667           3,592,677       ‐  4,729,832.00        ‐  0.0% 4,729,832           
Notes:

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)

6)

SC Commission on Higher Education ‐ Quarterly Budget Information Report, FY 2016‐17

Source Activity
Expended in FY 

2014‐15

FY 2016‐17 Budgeted Expended Through

Salary & Fringe Operating
Major 

Contracts Flow‐Through

Dayco Scholarships are budgeted as awards are made. 

Scholarships Total Balance

Education Improvement Act funds are appropriated to SCDE and transferred to CHE. Contracts provided to colleges & universities to design programs focussing on teacher training as governed under 59‐103‐
140. Additionally, FY 2016‐17 Proviso 1A.32 directs $350,000 to Francis Marion University to prepare teachers of children of poverty. 
Funds represent administrative support authorization included in the FY 2016‐17 Appropriation Act. All SmartState matching funds have been awarded. No new funds have been appropriated for SmartState
since FY 2008‐09.
Funding provided to Coker ($47,083.80)and Clinton ($48,083.80) in FY 2015‐16 per Proviso 3.5.
The Education Endowment was initially established with Barnwell Nuclear Fee Revenues but is now supported solely with State General Funds. Per SC Code of Laws, Section 48‐46‐30(F),  the Endowment is 
funded at least at the 1999‐2000 levels. By statute, higher education funds from the endowment are divided equally between Palmetto Fellows and Need‐Based Grants.
CHE and the Technical College System Office share administrative responsibilities for LTA. The appropriation for LTA is shared between CHE and the SC Technical College System Office. The CHE portion
supports LTA grants at USC 2‐Yr Campuses and Spartanburg Methodist College (Independent 2‐Yr).

40



Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff

Date 
Approved

Project # Institution Project Name Action Category Budget Change Revised Budget
Original 

Approval Date
Revised Building Condition 

Survey With Close-out

8/5/2016 9517 USC Lancaster 2015-16 Maintenance Needs1 Increase Budget, Revise Scope $247,412 $547,412 1/20/2016 -

8/2/2016 New Clemson University Clemson House Demolition2 Establish Project $0 $3,800,000 6/2/2016 -
8/2/2016 New Clemson University IPTAY Center Expansion/Renovation3 Establish Project $0 $10,000,000 6/2/2016 -

8/20/2016 9647 College of Charleston Rita Hollings Science Center Renovation4 Increase Budget $4,000,000 $64,000,000 4/14/2011 -
8/22/2016 New HGTC Acquisition of Construction Trades Building - Conway Establish Project $0 $10,000 8/22/2016 -

8/1/2016 9644 College of Charleston Center for Social Science Research Renovation Decrease Budget, Close Project ($365,488) $1,534,512 5/6/2010 -
8/2/2016 9640 College of Charleston School of Science and Mathematics Completion5 Decrease Budget, Close Project ($3,887,038) $7,112,962 11/5/2009 -
8/5/2016 9793 MUSC Psychiatric Institute 3rd Floor Main Data Center System Upgrades Decrease Budget, Close Project ($10,466) $4,539,534 9/6/2007 -
8/9/2016 9821 MUSC Clinical Sciences Building 9th Floor Renovation Decrease Budget, Close Project ($646,295) $9,353,705 2/2/2012 -
8/9/2016 9823 MUSC Basic Science Building Craniofacial Biology Research Renovation Decrease Budget, Close Project ($103,612) $2,496,388 4/5/2012 -

8/20/2016 9628 College of Charleston Grice Marine Laboratory Construction Decrease Budget, Close Project ($5,464,721) $535,279 2/1/2007 -
8/24/2016 6111 York Technical College York Tech - Trimnal Lane Land Acquisition Decrease Budget, Close Project ($1,192) $228,808 6/4/2015 -
8/25/2016 9888 Clemson University Wind Turbine Drivetrain Test Facility Land/Building Acquisition Close Project $0 $0 1/7/2010 -
8/25/2016 9901 Clemson University Memorial Stadium WEZ Component III Construction Decrease Budget, Close Project ($121,870) $6,478,130 5/3/2012 -
8/25/2016 9908 Clemson University Greenwood Genetics Center Land Acquisition Decrease Budget, Close Project ($13,850) $6,150 2/15/2013 -
8/25/2016 9927 Clemson University Emerging Technology Center (ETC 103) Building Acquisition Decrease Budget, Close Project ($17,239) $1,682,761 7/2/2015 -

3Approved by CHE on June 2, 2016 as part of FY 2016-17 CPIP Year One. The amount requested for Phase I (A&E) is 2.5% of the estimated total cost. This exceeds the state standard of 1.5% due to the selection of Construction Manager at Risk delivery option.

August 2016

Maintenance Needs Projects using FY 2015-16 Lottery Allocation and Match

Routine Staff Approvals

Close-Outs

1Increase budget to account for Capital Reserve Funds USC Lancaster was unable to access when the project was originally established due to a shortfall in the ability to fully make the require 1:1 match. They have identified the additional institutional funds for the required match. The 
revise scope allows for a more extensive refurbishment of the restrooms, fire alarm, lighting and HVAC, which was originally desired, but could not be entirely implemented in the original project establishment due to the funding limitation at that time.
2Approved by CHE on June 2, 2016 as part of FY 2016-17 CPIP Year One. The amount requested for Phase I (A&E) is 2.5% of the estimated total cost. This exceeds the state standard of 1.5% due to an additional environmental investigation of hazardous materials and investigations of 
demolition procedures needed.

4The budget increase is legislatively authorized through Proviso 15.1 of the General Appropriations Bill for FY 2016-17. The Proviso authorizes the College of Charleston to transfer $4,000,000 of supplemental state funds from the Grice Marine Laboratory Construction project.
5The original cost estimate to develop the project budget was conducted in-house at the College of Charleston, and the construction bids for this project came in significantly lower than anticipated.

Agenda Item 4.C
Finance & Facilities Committee

49


	1. CmtMail-outMaterial 09-01-2016_Agenda
	2.Minutes of 8-4-2016 FF CmtMt
	3.A.1CmtMailout
	3.B.1 CmtMailout
	3.C.1CmtMailout
	4.A CmtMailout
	5 1
	5 2
	5 3

	4.B CmtMailout
	4.B CmtMailout 1
	4.B CmtMailout 2

	4.C CmtMailout
	4.B CmtMailout.pdf
	4.B CmtMailout 1
	4.B CmtMailout 2

	4.B CmtMailout.pdf
	4.B CmtMailout 1
	4.B CmtMailout 2




